## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

# National Institutes of Health

# Eunice Kennedy Shriver National Institute of Child Health and Human Development; Amended Notice of Meeting

Notice is hereby given of a change in the meeting of the Eunice Kennedy Shriver National Institute of Child Health and Human Development Special Emphasis Panel; National Centers for Translational Research in Reproduction and Infertility (P50 Clinical Trial Optional) (ZHD1 DSR–Z (55)), March 28, 2024, 9 a.m. to March 29, 2024, 5 p.m., NICHD, 6710 Rockledge Drive, Bethesda, MD 20892 which was published in the **Federal Register** on January 25, 2024, 89 FR 4966, FR Doc. 2024–01422.

Dr. Nanda has had to change the date of his ZHD1 DSR–Z (55) review meeting from 3/28 & 3/29 to 4/11 & 4/12. The meeting is closed to the public.

Dated: January 30, 2024.

#### Lauren A. Fleck,

Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy. [FR Doc. 2024–02124 Filed 2–1–24; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4140-01-P

#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

#### National Institutes of Health

# National Eye Institute; Notice of Closed Meetings

Pursuant to section 1009 of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended, notice is hereby given of the following meetings.

The meetings will be closed to the public in accordance with the provisions set forth in sections 552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), Title 5 U.S.C., as amended. The grant applications and the discussions could disclose confidential trade secrets or commercial property such as patentable material, and personal information concerning individuals associated with the grant applications, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.

Name of Committee: National Eye Institute Special Emphasis Panel; Secondary Data

Analysis and Conference Grant Applications. *Date:* March 6, 2024.

*Time:* 9:30 a.m. to 3:30 p.m.

*Agenda:* To review and evaluate grant applications.

*Place:* National Eye Institute, 6700B Rockledge Drive, Bethesda, MD 20817.

Contact Person: Jeanette M. Hosseini, Ph.D., Scientific Review Officer, Division of Extramural Activities, National Eye Institute, 6700 B Rockledge Drive, Bethesda, MD 20892, (301) 451–2020 jeanetteh@ mail.nih.gov.

Name of Committee: National Eye Institute Special Emphasis Panel; Individual Training Grant Applications (Ks).

*Date:* March 27, 2024.

*Time:* 12:00 p.m. to 4:30 p.m. *Agenda:* To review and evaluate grant applications.

*Place:* National Institute of Health, NEI, 6700 B Rockledge Dr., Rockville, MD 20817.

Contact Person: Jennifer C. Schiltz, Ph.D., Scientific Review Officer, Scientific Review Branch, Division of Extramural Activities, National Eye Institute, Bethesda, MD 20817, (240) 276–5864 *jennifer.schiltz@nih.gov.* (Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance Program No. 93.867, Vision Research, National Institutes of Health, HHS)

Dated: January 29, 2024.

#### Lauren A. Fleck,

Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 2024–02048 Filed 2–1–24; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4140–01–P

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

#### National Institutes of Health

# National Center for Complementary & Integrative Health; Notice of Closed Meeting

Pursuant to section 1009 of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended, notice is hereby given of the following meeting.

The meeting will be closed to the public in accordance with the provisions set forth in sections 552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), Title 5 U.S.C., as amended. The grant applications and the discussions could disclose confidential trade secrets or commercial property such as patentable material, and personal information concerning individuals associated with the grant applications, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.

*Name of Committee:* National Center for Complementary and Integrative Health Special Emphasis Panel; Exploratory Clinical Trials of Mind and Body Interventions (MB).

Date: February 29–March 1, 2024.

*Time:* 10:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m.

*Agenda:* To review and evaluate grant applications.

*Place:* National Institutes of Health, National Center for Complementary and Integrative Health, Democracy II, 6707 Democracy Blvd., Bethesda, MD 20892 (Virtual Meeting).

*Contact Person:* Baila S. Hall, Ph.D., Scientific Review Officer, Office of Scientific Review, Division of Extramural Activities, National Center for Complementary and Integrative Health, National Institutes of Health, 6707 Democracy Blvd., Suite 401, Bethesda, MD 20892, (301) 443–9285, *baila.hall@nih.gov.* 

Marta V. Hamity, Ph.D., Scientific Review Officer, Office of Scientific Review, Division of Extramural Activities, National Center for Complementary and Integrative Health, National Institutes of Health, 6707 Democracy Boulevard, Suite 401, Bethesda, MD 20892, marta.hamity@nih.gov.

(Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance Program Nos. 93.213, Research and Training in Complementary and Alternative Medicine, National Institutes of Health, HHS)

Dated: January 29, 2024.

# Lauren A. Fleck,

Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 2024–02046 Filed 2–1–24; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4140–01–P

### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

### National Institutes of Health

## National Center for Complementary & Integrative Health; Notice of Closed Meeting

Pursuant to section 1009 of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended, notice is hereby given of the following meeting.

The meeting will be closed to the public in accordance with the provisions set forth in sections 552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), Title 5 U.S.C., as amended. The grant applications and the discussions could disclose confidential trade secrets or commercial property such as patentable material, and personal information concerning individuals associated with the grant applications, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.

Name of Committee: National Center for Complementary and Integrative Health Special Emphasis Panel; Feasibility Trials of the NIH Music-based Interventions Toolkit for Brain Disorders of Aging (R34 Clinical Trial Required).

Date: March 6, 2024.

*Time:* 11:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m.

Agenda: To review and evaluate grant applications.

*Place:* National Institutes of Health, National Center for Complementary and Integrative Health, Democracy II, 6707 Democracy Blvd., Bethesda, MD 20892 (Virtual).

*Contact Person:* Marta V. Hamity, Ph.D., Scientific Review Officer, Office of Scientific Review, Division of Extramural Activities, National Center for Complementary and Integrative Health, National Institutes of Health, 6707 Democracy Boulevard, Suite